ISU.ORG



Communication No. 2520

Decision of ISU Disciplinary Commission

On June 24, 2022, the International Skating Union, represented by Mr. Michael Geistlinger, legal advisor filed a complaint against Mr. Meretdurdy Gochov, the Alleged Offender, together with 5 exhibits for a violation of Article 7 Paragraph 1 a) of the ISU Constitution and Article 3 of the ISU Code of Ethics.

Following consideration of the alleged Violation of Article 7 Paragraph 1 a) of the ISU Constitution and Article 3 of the ISU Code of Ethics, the ISU Disciplinary Commission has, on November 2, 2022 taken the following decision:

Decision

1. Mr. Meretdurdy Gochov is found guilty of violations of the ISU Code of Ethics in connection with his conduct at the 58th ISU Congress held at Phuket, Thailand between 6th and 10th June 2022.

2. Mr. Meretdurdy Gochov is suspended from all ISU activities for one year.

3. *Mr.* Meretdurdy Gochov is also excluded from attending the 59th ISU Congress 2024 or any potential substitution for this event.

4. All parties bear their own costs.

The decision of the Disciplinary Commission is published in full on the ISU website.

The present decision is subject to appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport, Avenue de Beaumont 2, CH 1012 Lausanne, Switzerland, within 21 days upon receipt of the decision, in accordance with Article 25 Paragraph 12 and Article 26 of the ISU Constitution.

Seoul,

November 2, 2022

Jae Youl Kim, President Fredi Schmid, Director General

Lausanne,